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DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MEETING AGENDA 

April 11th, 2025, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
 

Location for Public Meeting: 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 
Remote Attendance for Public Meeting Option: Zoom Link 

The meeting information was included in the Public Notice as well as on the school’s website: 
 

Topic: Discovery Charter School- Board of Trustees Meeting  
4.11.25 

 
8:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 

 
Zoom link:  

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 

 
Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

1.      Call to Order. 
2.      Proof of Public Notice of Meeting 
3.      Conflict of Interest Reminder 
4.      Public Comment 
5.      Consent Agenda (Action Required): Approve Minutes for Meeting from 2/20/25, Checks over 
$5000: Resolution #541 
6.      Committee Reports: 

A. Audit & Finance Committee Report 
B. Governance Committee Report 
C. Building Committee Report    
D. Executive Committee Report 
E. Academic Excellence Committee 
F. Personnel Committee Report 

7.      School Director Report 
 Math Benchmark Data  
            NYS ELA assessment   
            Hiring Update  
            25-26 Calendar approval re  
8.      Motion to Adjourn (Action Required) 
 
Next Regular Meeting:   April 25, 2025  
 
*Need to schedule a makeup meeting for missed August 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09


 

 JULY 2025  AUGUST 2025  SEPTEMBER 2025 
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 

2025-2026 School Year   1 2 3 4 5      1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6 
August 18-August 29: Staff Retreat 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
September 1: Labor Day Holiday (No School) 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
September 2-3: Conference Day (No School) [Staff PD] 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
September 4: First Day for Students  27 28 29 30 31   24

31%  25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30     
October 10: Superintendent Conf. Day (No Students)  # of Days   Pupils: 0   Teachers: 10 # of Days   Pupils: 19   Teachers: 21 
October 13: Indigenous Peoples’ Day (No School) OCTOBER 2025 NOVEMBER 2025 DECEMBER 2025 
October 31: Half Day for students S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 
November 4: Remote Instruction for Students    1 2 3 4       1  1 2 3 4 5 6 
November 11: Veteran’s Day Holiday (No School) 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
November 26-28: Thanksgiving Recess (No School) 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
December 22-January 2: Winter Recess (No School) 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
January 19: MLK Holiday (No School) 26 27 28 29 30 31  23

30%  24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31    
February 13: Parent Teacher Conferences # of Days   Pupils: 21   Teachers: 22 # of Days   Pupils: 16   Teachers: 16 # of Days   Pupils: 15   Teachers: 15 
February 16-20: President’s Recess (No School) JANUARY 2026 FEBRUARY 2026 MARCH 2026 
March 20: Eid al-Fitr (No School) S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 
March 30 - April 6: Spring Recess (No School)     1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
April 7 - May 15 NYS Testing Window 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
April 17: Superintendent Conf. Day (No Students) 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
May 22: Superintendent Conf. Day (No Students) 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
May 25: Memorial Day Holiday (No School) 25 26 27 28 29 30 31        29 30 31     
June 19: Juneteenth Observance (No School) # of Days   Pupils: 19   Teachers: 19 # of Days   Pupils: 15   Teachers: 15 # of Days   Pupils: 19   Teachers: 19 
June 23: Half Day for students APRIL 2026 MAY 2026 JUNE 2026 
June 24: Half Day for students S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 
June 25: Last Day for Students  (half day)    1 2 3 4      1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6 
June 26: Last Day for Staff 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
Approved by the DCS Board of Trustees April 11, 2025 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
School Hours: 7:30am-2:30pm  26 27 28 29 30   24

31%  25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30     

Trimester 1: 9/4 – 12/5 
Trimester 2: 12/8 – 3/27 
Trimester 3: 3/30 – 6/25 

 # of Days   Pupils: 17   Teachers: 18              # of Days   Pupils: 20   Teachers: 20                  # of Days   Pupils: 18   Teachers: 19 
 
Total # of Days    Pupils: 183 (including Superintendent Conf. days)    Teachers: 194 (including Superintendent Conf. days)     
__First/Last day for Students                     __Holiday Recess                          __NYS Exams           __Remote Instruction 
__Federal/State Holiday     __Half-Day for Students (7:30am-11:30am)           __Superintendent Conf. Day (no students) 
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DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MEETING Minutes 

February 21, 2025, 8:00-10:00 a.m. 
 

Location for Public Meeting: 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 
Remote Attendance for Public Meeting Option: Zoom Link 

The meeting information was included in the Public Notice as well as on the school’s website: 
 

Topic: Discovery Charter School- Board of Trustees Meeting  
2.21.2025 

 
8:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 

 
Zoom link:  

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 

 
Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

Trustees Present: L. Lewis, S. Adair, M. Galarza-Ruiz, S. Varhus, R. Stiles, S. Fazili, L. Bridges, C. Wilkens, J. Johnson. M. 
Franklin-McDuffie 
Trustees Excused: S. Adair, S. Fazili 
Guest: Bryan Hickman 
Also Present: S. Castner, A. Culver, S. Polowitz (participating remotely) 
 

1. Call to Order—Chair Lisa Lewis called the meeting to order at 8:02. 
2. Proof of Public Notice of Meeting--Confirmed 
3. Conflict of Interest Reminder—Chair issued reminder. 
4. Public Comment--None 
5. Consent Agenda (Action Required): Approve Minutes for Meeting from 1.24.25. Approval of the Consent Agenda was 

moved by M. Galarza-Ruiz, seconded by C. Wilkens, and approved unanimously with no abstentions. 
6. Committee Reports:  

a. Audit & Finance Committee Report: Anne Culver reported that the Finance Committee had met. 
b. Governance Committee Report: The Governance Committee met to discuss the creation of an Ad hoc 

Building Committee (see below). 
c. Executive Committee Report—No report 
d. Academic Excellence Committee—No report    
e. Personnel Committee Report—No report 
f. Committee on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion—No report 

7. School Director Report: S. Castner reported on the successful ELA Night.  She also noted the difficulty in staffing 
open positions. She discussed the lottery process and the School Choice Fair. The March 21 meeting of the Board 
will begin at 7:30 in order to view the video produced by Edceptional. 

8. Approval of Resolution #542, establishing an Ad Hoc Building Committee, was moved by J. Johnson, seconded by S. 
Varhus, and approved unanimously with no abstentions. 

9. The board discussed the Committee on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion and proposed replacing it with a Committee 
on Community Engagement.  A resolution eliminating the DEI Committee and establishing a Committee on 
Community Engagement will be brought to the board for approval at its March meeting. 

10. Motion to adjourn at 8:49 was moved by J. Johnson, seconded by L. Bridges, and approved unanimously with no 
abstentions. 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
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Next Regular Meeting:   March 21, 2025, 7:30 am 



RESOLUTION #544 

 

 

At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held on the 
11th day of April 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 with the option for attendance via 

Zoom link: 

  

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 
 

 Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
 Passcode: Discovery 

  

The Board of Trustees adopted the following Resolution: 

 

RESOLVED: To authorize the following non-routine payments of $5000 or more for March 2025: 

  

American Express – ACH $6,612.49 – Job postings, staff incentives, classroom supplies 
 
Monro #1 BOCES – ck # 6000 $9,540 – LETRS Training #2 for 5 staff members 
 

  

  

Date: March 21st, 2024                                     

                                                                                   _____________________________ 

                                                                                              

                                                                                       Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary    

 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09


DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL  
Balance Sheet 

February 28, 2025

DC8069E3970266FFE9CBA4DABB4F56C0.xlsx 5/1/25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
110-001 · M & T Bank 9,715$            
111-001 · M & T Sweep Account 1,495,415$     
110-015 - State Escrow Account 100,000          

Total Checking/Savings 1,605,130

Accounts Receivable 526,609
Prepaid Expense 61,973
Total Other Current Assets 588,582

Total Current Assets 2,193,712
Fixed Assets  

170-025  Food Service Equipment 6,708
170-010 · Classroom/Playground Equipment 116,573
170-015 · Computer Equipment 491,986
170-005   Office Equipment 12,201
170-020 · Leasehold Improvements 276,492  
170-050 Accumulated Depreciation -477,562
170-065 Accumulated Amortization -274,941

Total Fixed Assets 151,457
Other Assets

110  ROU - Asset 371,895

TOTAL ASSETS 2,717,064$     

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE
Liabilities

Current Liabilities  
20000 · Accounts Payable 126,272$        
 

Other Current Liabilities
130 · Short-Term Lease Liabilty 378,335
235-010 · NYSTRS Liability 178,168
235-035 · Other Accrued Liabilities 90,336
235-030 · Deferred Per Pupil Allocation 509,126
235-040 · Family Association 366
235-041 · NYS Paid Family Leave 2,197
235-015 · TRS Employee Loan 70
235-025 AFLAC Liability -73
220-005 Accrued Payroll 0
235-020 Life Insurance -18
Total Other Current Liabilities 1,158,507

Total Current Liabilities 1,284,779

Long Term Liabilities  
235-060 Deferred Lease Liability 0
Total Long Term Liabilities 0

Total Liabilities 1,284,779

Fund Balance

305 · Prior Year Fund Balance 1,061,613
Net Income - Current 370,672

Total Fund Balance 1,432,285
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,717,064$      



DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL  
Profit/Loss YTD Comparison w/Budget  

As of February 28, 2025
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 Actual Month
02/28/2025 

 Actual
YTD

02/28/2025
Food Service Fund 

 Actual
YTD

02/28/2025
Operating

Fund 

 Actual YTD 
02/28/2025 
Special Aid 

Fund  

 ACTUAL
YTD

02/28/2025
TOTAL 

 PRIOR YTD 
02/28/2024
TOTAL 

 Budget
Full Year

 Remaining 
Budget

$ 

%
Used/

Received
of

Budget
Income  66%

410-010  Per Pupil Allocation Income 358,306$           2,777,304$       2,777,304          2,767,800$        4,177,464$     1,400,160$     66%
410-025  High Cost Aid 10,425               177,468           177,468            210,008            250,000         72,532           71%
450-050  Federal IDEA -                  32,353               32,353              19,519              20,000           (12,353)          162%
450-030  Title I A&D 109,196             109,196            127,231            215,000         105,804         51%
450-020  Title IIA 10,830               10,830              10,991              25,000           14,170           43%
450-035  Title IV 8,960                8,960                10,285              16,000           7,040            56%
450-105  CRRSA ESSER 2 -                   -                
450-100  ARP ESSER 3 -                   253,573            -                -                
415-010  Contributions and donations 114                 114$                 1,500            1,386            0%
415-020  Miscellaneous 50                     932                 932                  1,296                500               (432)              0%
410-020 Food Service Income 26,904               197,681                 197,681            197,204            332,400         134,719         59%
410-120 Child Nutrition Emergency Funds 4,872                     -                  4,872                12,621              -                (4,872)           
450-040 Fresh Fruits & Veg Programs 1,838                11,066                   -                  11,066              12,928              20,000           
425-010 Uniform Income 548                 548                  10                    -                
450-080 Other Grants -                   7,500            7,500            0%
420-010 Interest Income 3,690                26,056             26,056              15,161              30,000           3,944            87%
415-025 E-rate Reimbursement -                    -                  -                   10,244              3,600            3,600            0%
415-015 In-Kind District Textbooks -                   18,000           18,000           0%

TOTAL INCOME 401,213$           213,619$                2,982,422$       161,339$           3,357,380$        3,648,871$        5,116,964$     1,743,672$     
Actual YTD Income vs Full Year Budget 66%

Expense
520-010 Salaries & Wages 223,991$           9,716$                   1,374,839$       130,697$           1,515,252          1,873,527          2,873,994$     1,358,742$     53%

525-045 · HSA Employee Contribution -                    -                  -                   9,000            
525-016  Vision Insurance 116                   1,055              1,055                1,193                2,500            
525-017 · Dental Insurance 1,486                12,344             12,344              13,263              19,000             
525-010 · FICA 16,657               123,809           123,809            139,413            219,861           
525-015 · Health Insurance 18,219               159,466           159,466            179,868            245,000           
525-020 · NYS Disability (125)                  978                 978                  1,046                5,500              
525-021 · Disability - Supplemental 540                   4,897              4,897                3,963                3,000              
525-030 · Life Insurance 260                   2,083              2,083                2,049                3,250              
525-025  Retirement Expense 17,949               143,592           143,592            143,592            179,021         
525-035 · Workers Compensation Insurance 1,397                13,978             13,978              14,352              27,000             
525-040 · Unemployment Insurance Expense 4,718                11,894             11,894              19,383              32,000             

Total 525 · Employee Benefits 61,217               -                        474,096           -                    474,096            518,122            745,132         271,036         64%
Total Personnel Expense 285,208             9,716                     1,848,935        130,697             1,989,348          2,391,649          3,619,126      1,629,778       
Actual YTD Personnel Exp vs Full Year Budget   55%  

530 · School Operations -                 
540-115 · Minor Equipment/Furniture -                    8,960              8,960                8,050                25,000           16,040           36%
530-053 · Transportation -                   -                #DIV/0!
530-120 · Yearbook 3,412              3,412                3,231                4,000            588               85%
530-105 · Miscellaneous Expense 56                   56                    244                  2,500            2,444            2%
530-130 · Bank Charges 325                   1,890              1,890                (1,890)           #DIV/0!
530-005 · Office Supplies 118                   1,980              1,980                3,099                22,500           20,520           9%
530-010 · Classroom Supplies 1,044                19,103             19,103              21,909              30,000           10,897           64%
530-015 · Special Education Supplies 49                     175                 175                  216                  2,000            1,825            9%
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530-025 · Food Service Supplies 4                      520                       520                  445                  2,000            1,480            26%
530-030 · Postage 12                     680                 680                  757                  750               70                 91%
530-035 · Printing/Copying 1,320                19,889             19,889              16,088              9,000            (10,889)          221%
530-040 · Telephone 1,341                18,642             18,642              10,777              18,000           (642)              104%
530-045 · Marketing & Advertising 3,085                9,746              9,746                12,068              9,000            (746)              108%
530-055 · Travel 1,057              1,057                606                  2,000            943               53%
530-060 · Professional Development Exp 9,540                32,564             32,564              7,171                25,000           (7,564)           130%
530-070 · Board Expense 14                   14                    850               836               2%
530-075 · Expedition 48                     1,051              1,051                1,469                2,500            1,449            42%
530-080 · Staff Recruitment & Retention 1,397                8,693              8,693                8,677                25,000           16,307           35%
530-085 · Textbooks -                    38,609             38,609              5,330                35,000           (3,609)           110%
530-120 · Student Uniforms 6,747              6,747                3,720                6,500            (247)              104%
530-020 Computer Supplies & Software 234                   35,993             35,993              36,404              65,000           29,007           55%
530-065 Meeting Expense -                   -                   1,500            1,500            0%
530-050 Dues and Subscriptions 35                     324                 324                  5,151                6,000            5,676            5%
530-095 · Student Testing -                        -                  -                   151                  20,000           20,000           0%

Total 530 · School Operations 18,552               520                       209,585           -                    210,105            145,563            314,100         103,995         
Actual YTD School Op Exp vs Full Year Budget 67%

540 · Contracted Services  
540-005 - Auditing 15,858             15,858              27,176              27,500           11,642           58%
540-045 - Other Purchased/Prof/Consult 880                   17,535             17,535              7,397                20,000           2,465            88%
540-040 · Enrichment - After School -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-041 · Enrichment - Summer Learning -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-010 · Legal Fees 825                   7,295              7,295                12,533              20,000           12,705           36%
540-012 · Landlord - Admin Services 10,119               80,956             80,956              67,105              90,000           9,044            0%
540-015 · Expeditionary Learning Fees -                  -$                     -                   -                   -                -                0%
540-025 · Food Service Fees 27,919               207,026                 -                  207,026            210,921            330,000         122,974         63%
540-030 · Payroll Processing 1,674                13,419             13,419              22,589              20,000           6,581            67%

Total 540 · Contracted Services 41,417               207,026                 135,063           -                    342,089            347,721            507,500         165,411          
Actual YTD Contracted Svcs Exp vs Full Year Budget 67%

550 · Facility Operation  
550-005 · Insurance 5,357                42,815             42,815              38,807              44,000           1,185            97%
550-015 · Maintenance & Repairs -                    1,014              -$                     1,014                4,463                10,000           8,986            10%
550-015 · Janitorial 7,704                61,100             -$                     61,100              105,873            110,000         48,900           56%
550-021 · Facility Lease - Hoover 31,939               255,516           255,516            248,073            381,000         125,484         67%
550-050   Utilities 35,934             35,934              30,223              68,000           32,066           53%
550-055   Property Taxes 1,308              1,308                1,000            (308)              131%
550-030 · Equipment Lease 1,060                -                        6,736              6,736                6,565                10,000           3,264            67%

Total 550 · Facility Operation 46,060               -                        404,423           -                    404,423            434,004            624,000         219,577          
Actual YTD Facility Op Ex vs Full Year Budget 65%

Other
560-090 Fraud Expense -                   -                -                0%
550-090 · Depreciation 224                       40,521             40,745              56,861              112,000         71,255           36%
Contingency -                   -                   -                -                #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENSE 391,237             217,486                 2,638,527        130,697             2,986,710          3,375,798          5,176,726      2,190,016      
Actual YTD Expense vs Full Year Budget 58%

NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 9,976$               (3,867)$                  343,895$         30,642$             370,670$           273,073$           (59,762)$         

-                    -                   -                   
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9,976$               (3,867)$                  343,895$         30,642$             370,670$           273,073$           (59,762)$        

-                   

-                
-                 

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) INCLUDING 
REVENUE FOR CAPITAL 



DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 

RESOLUTION #545 
 

 
At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held 

on the 11th day of April 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 (School Director’s 
Office) with the option for attendance via Zoom link: 

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 

 
Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

 
The Board of Trustees adopted the following Resolution: 
 
 
WHEREAS: School Director Sara Castner has recommended the hiring of the following employees 
who have successfully cleared the NYSED background check process: Natasha Arroyo Lara, Sharlinet 
Alanis Colon Garcia to serve as part-time kitchen, and Kiarelys Garica to serve as part-time teacher 
assistant; staff it is therefore 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the hiring of Natasha Arroyo Lara, Sharlinet Alanis Colon 
Garcia, and Kiarelys Garcia. 
 
 
Date: April 11, 2025                _____________________________ 
         
                                                                                        Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09


DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 

RESOLUTION # 543 
 

 
At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held 
on the 21st day of March 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 (School Director’s 

Office) with the option for attendance via Zoom link: 
 

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/78312045078?pwd=fIaQwJrEtT1aW3mGG3QJEQwE
owPURP.1 

 
Meeting ID: 783 1204 5078 

Passcode: Discovery 
 

 
The following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Trustees: 
 
WHEREAS: Discovery Charter School‘s Mission is to provide a high-quality education in a 
safe and supportive learning community for students and families, empower students with 
diverse talents, deliver rigorous and culturally relevant instruction, and foster creativity, inquiry 
and strong character development; and  
 
WHEREAS: Enhancing the wellbeing of Discovery Charter School’s students and families and 
engaging families in their children’s education are among the School’s Key Design Elements; 
and 
 
WHEREAS: The School’s Board of Trustees (the “Board”) recognizes that strong family 
engagement is a significant factor in both student and School success; and 
 
WHEREAS: The Board believes that supporting and fostering efforts to create an inclusive 
school community is essential for building strong family engagement.; and 
 
WHEREAS: A Committee on Community Engagement will enable the Board of Trustees to 
focus oversight on engagement and services for families, and identify strategies to improve these 
efforts; it is, therefore 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board of Trustees establish a standing Committee on Community 
Engagement; and it is further 
 
RESOLVED: That the Governance Committee will propose the membership for the Committee 
on Community Engagement; and it is further 
 

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/78312045078?pwd=fIaQwJrEtT1aW3mGG3QJEQwEowPURP.1
https://us04web.zoom.us/j/78312045078?pwd=fIaQwJrEtT1aW3mGG3QJEQwEowPURP.1
https://us04web.zoom.us/j/78312045078?pwd=fIaQwJrEtT1aW3mGG3QJEQwEowPURP.1


RESOLVED: That once empaneled, the Committee on Community Engagement will draft a 
committee charge for approval of the Board; and it is further 
 
RESOLVED: That oversight of inclusion strategies and efforts shall be part of the charge to the 
Committee on Community Engagement, therefore, the ad hoc Committee on Diversity, Equity, 
and Inclusion is hereby dissolved. 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: March 21, 2025      _____________________________ 

               Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary      
    



RESOLUTION #544 

 

 

At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held on the 
11th day of April 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 with the option for attendance via 

Zoom link: 

  

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 
 

 Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
 Passcode: Discovery 

  

The Board of Trustees adopted the following Resolution: 

 

RESOLVED: To authorize the following non-routine payments of $5000 or more for February 2025: 

  

Check #5987 to Monroe #1 Boces - $6,554.43 – Data Warehousing and NYS Reporting fee 
 

  

  

Date: March 21st, 2024                                     

                                                                                   _____________________________ 

                                                                                              

                                                                                       Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary    

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09


DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 

RESOLUTION #546 
 

 
At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Discovery Charter School (the “School”) held 

on the 11th day of April 2025 at 133 Hoover Drive, Rochester NY 14615 (School Director’s 
Office) with the option for attendance via Zoom link: 

 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09 

 
Meeting ID: 864 5066 3136 
Passcode: Discovery 

 
 

the following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Trustees: 
 
 

WHEREAS: DCS staff have prepared the 2025-2026 Academic Calendar; and 

 
WHEREAS: The Personnel Committee has reviewed the 2025-2026 Academic Calendar; now it 
is therefore  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board of Trustees approves the 2025-2026 Academic Calendar. 
 
  
 
 
Date: April 11, 2025      _____________________________ 

Marisol Galarza-Ruiz, Secretary       
   

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86450663136?pwd=RkdPU3dTRGJmNkFzKy9CUlc2Nys0QT09
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